TOWNSHIP OF QUINTON COUNTY OF SALEM

ORDINANCE NO. 2024-05

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ARTICLE II, CHAPTER 141 OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF QUINTON ENTITLED "GARBAGE, RUBBISH, REFUSE, AND RECYCLING

WHEREAS, certain amendments to the Township Code are necessary to ensure that solid waste and recyclable collection comply with the terms of the Shared Services Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Township Committee of the Township of Quinton finds it necessary to amend Chapter 141 to clarify the responsibility for replacement and the cost of receptacles for replacement purposes only;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Committee of the Township of Quinton, County of Salem and State of New Jersey, that Article II, §141 of the municipal code of the Township of Quinton is amended to add:

A. All receptacles (referred to herein as "trash carts" or "recycling carts" or "carts") required herein shall be issued initially by the Township of Quinton, and shall remain the property of the Township of Quinton. Upon any change of ownership or occupant, all such receptacles shall remain with the property. The property owner and/or occupant is responsible for the replacement of any damaged, stolen or missing receptacles. The replacement must be purchased from the Township of Quinton and the fee is \$75.00 per receptacle. The fee is required to be paid at the time a replacement receptable is requested and provided by the Township of Quinton.

Dated:

Marty R. Uzdanovics, Clerk

NOTICE

This Ordinance was introduced for first reading and approval at a Regular meeting of the Quinton Township Committee held on March 5, 2024 at 6:00 pm in the Quinton Municipal Building, 885 Quinton Road, Quinton NJ 08072, and after posting and publication according to law it will be presented for public hearing and adoption on April 2, 2024 at 6:00 pm at a meeting of the Quinton Township Committee.

Mary Uzdanovics, Clerk